

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS  
101 W. Colfax, Suite 800, Denver, CO 80203

---

Appeal from District Court, Denver County, Colorado  
District Court Judge Michael A. Martinez  
Case No. 2011CV4424 *consolidated with* 2011CV4427

**Defendants-Appellants:** DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT and DOUGLAS COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

**and**

**Defendants-Appellants:** COLORADO STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION AND COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

**and**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	4
A. Origin, Development and Implementation of the Program.....	4
B. The Choice Scholarship Program.....	5
C. The CSP Fits Within the Larger Context of School Choice in Colorado .....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ITS ANALYSIS OF ARTICLE II § 4 AND <i>AMERICANS UNITED</i> .....	12
A. The Text and Purposes of Article II § 4 Require Upholding the Choice Scholarship Program. ....	12
B. The Trial Court Erred By Improperly Interpreting <i>Americans United</i> and Reinterpreting It Contrary to State and Federal Precedent.....	17
1. Colorado Appellate Courts Have Always Followed Analogous Federal Precedent When Interpreting the Religion Clauses.....	18
2. The Trial Court Misconstrued <i>Americans United</i> . ....	20
C. The Trial Court Engaged in an Unconstitutional Analysis of Whether Public Funds Are Being Used for “Religious Indoctrination.” .....	23
II. THE CSP DOES NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE IX § 7 .....	28

III. THE CSP DOES NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE IX § 8.....	32
A. The First Sentence of Article IX § 8 Applies to State Institutions of Higher Education, Not Douglas County and the CSP. ....	33
B. The CSP Does Not Violate Article IX § 8.....	35
1. The CSP Does Not Require A Religious Test For Admission.....	35
2. The CSP Does Not Compel Attendance At Religious Services.....	37
3. The CSP Does Not Violate the “No Sectarian Doctrines” Clause. ....	39
IV. THE TRIAL COURT WRONGLY IGNORED THE UNCONTESTED LEGISLATIVE HISTORY ABOUT COLORADO’S BLAINE PROVISIONS.....	40
CONCLUSION .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abington School District v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	15
<i>Allegheny County v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	19
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church and State Fund v. Colorado</i> , 648 P.2d 1072 (Colo. 1982).....	passim
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Spurlin</i> , 349 P.2d 357 (Colo. 1960) .....	34
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)...	passim
<i>Colorado v. Freedom from Religion Found.</i> , 898 P.2d 1013 (Colo. 1995) ....	13, 14, 17, 19
<i>Columbia Union College v. Oliver</i> , 254 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Conrad v. City and County of Denver</i> , 656 P.2d 662 (Colo. 1982) .....	passim
<i>Conrad v. City and County of Denver</i> , 724 P.2d 1309 (Colo. 1986) .....	14, 19
<i>Danielson v. Dennis</i> , 139 P.3d 688 (Colo. 2006) .....	12
<i>Freedom from Religion Found. v. Cherry Creek Sch. Dist.</i> , 2008 WL 4197618 (D. Colo.) .....	19, 39
<i>Freedom from Religion Found. v. Romer</i> , 921 P.2d 84 (Colo.App. 1996) .....	17
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....	38
<i>Hosanna-Tabor v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. __ (Jan. 11, 2012) .....	30
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	43

<i>In re Interrogatory Propounded by Governor Roy Romer</i> , 814 P.2d 875 (Colo. 1991).....	9
<i>Independence Inst. v. Coffman</i> , 209 P.3d 1130 (Colo.App. 2008).....	41
<i>Jones v. Newlon</i> , 253 P. 386 (Colo. 1927).....	34
<i>Lanner v. Wimmer</i> , 662 F.2d 1349 (10th Cir. 1981) .....	26, 38
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	19, 44
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	19
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	13, 19, 42
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....	24, 41, 42
<i>People ex rel. A.J.L.</i> , 243 P.3d 244 (Colo. 2010) .....	12, 30, 37
<i>People ex rel. Vollmar v. Stanley</i> , 255 P. 610 (Colo. 1927).....	15, 33, 34, 42
<i>People ex rel. Walker v. Higgins</i> , 184 P. 365 (Colo. 1919).....	34
<i>Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	19
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	19
<i>Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	38
<i>Wilmore v. Annear</i> , 65 P.2d 1433 (Colo. 1937) .....	33, 34
<i>Young Life v. Div. of Employment and Training</i> , 650 P.2d 515 (Colo. 1982) .	13, 19
<i>Zavilla v. Masse</i> , 147 P.2d 823 (Colo. 1944) .....	19
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....	passim

*Zorach v. Clauson*, 343 U.S. 306 (1952) ..... 38

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 4071 *et seq.*..... 38

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a), § 2000e-2(e)(2)..... 30

C.R.S. § 22-30.5-104(7)(a) & (b) .....8

C.R.S. § 22-32-122 .....1

C.R.S. § 22-32-122(1).....8

C.R.S. § 22-54-101 *et seq.* ..... 1, 16

C.R.S. § 23-18-102 .....8

**Other Authorities**

Dale A. Oesterle and Richard B. Collins, *THE COLORADO STATE CONSTITUTION, A REFERENCE GUIDE* (2002).....9

Meir Katz, *The State of Blaine: A Closer Look at the Blaine Amendments and their Modern Application*, 12 Engage 111 (June 2011)..... 43

Note, *Government Neutrality and Separation of Church and State: Tuition Tax Credits*, 92 HARV.L.REV. (1979) ..... 22, 23

Phillip Hamburger, *Separation of Church and State* (2002) ..... 42
